

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAURA BRISCOE, KRISTIN)
MAGIERSKI, and EMILY ADAMS, on)
behalf of themselves and all others)
similarly situated,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
HEALTH CARE SERVICE)
CORPORATION and BLUE CROSS AND)
BLUE SHIELD OF ILLINOIS,)
Defendants.)

Case No. 1:16-cv-10294

Judge John Robert Blakey

REDACTED PUBLIC COPY

**HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS’ RENEWED MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Martin J. Bishop
Rebecca R. Hanson
Reed Smith LLP
10 S. Wacker Drive, 40th Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: 312.207.1000
Fax: 312.207.6400
E-Mail: mbishop@reedsmith.com
rhanson@reedsmith.com

Raymond A. Cardozo (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Reed Smith LLP
101 S. Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: 415.543.8700
Fax: 415.391.8269
E-Mail: rcardozo@reedsmith.com

***Attorneys for Defendant
Health Care Service Corporation***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Lactation and Related Care Present a Range of Individualized Issues.	4
B. ACA Gives Health Plans Discretion to Implement the Benefit.....	4
C. HCSC Has Established a Network of Providers and Billing Guidance.....	5
D. HCSC’s Members Have Regularly Accessed and Obtained Coverage Without Cost-Shares for Lactation Services Across Markets and Over Time.	8
E. The Named Plaintiffs’ Individual Experiences Varied Substantially.	9
F. Plaintiffs Sue for Damages Based on Out-Of-Network Lactation Services.	11
G. Two Other Courts Conduct Individualized Analyses at Summary Judgment.	11
H. The <i>Condry</i> Court Twice Denies Class Certification.	11
I. This Court Denies Plaintiffs’ Original Motion for Class Certification.....	13
J. Plaintiffs Seek Certification of New Classes Under (b)(1) and (2).	13
III. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Plaintiffs Face a Significant Burden Under Rule 23.....	13
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Prerequisites of Rule 23(a).	14
1. Plaintiffs’ Classes Lack Commonality.....	14
a. Plaintiffs’ Claim Regarding Out-Of-Network Claims Does Not Establish Common Policies or Injuries.....	15
b. Plaintiffs’ Claim Based on Purportedly Narrow Coding Similarly Requires Individualized Inquiries.	19
c. Plaintiffs’ Cases Do Not Support Commonality.....	20
2. Plaintiffs Are Not Typical or Adequate Class Representatives.	22
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy the Prerequisites of Rule 23(b)(1) or (2).	22
1. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing to Seek Prospective Relief.	22
2. Plaintiffs’ Classes do not Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1)(A).....	23
3. Plaintiffs’ Classes Do Not Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(2).	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.F. v Providence Health Plan</i> , 300 F.R.D. 474 (D. Or. 2013).....	21
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	14
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22
<i>Banks v. N.C.A.A.</i> , 977 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Bolden v. Walsh Constr. Co.</i> , 688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012)	14, 15, 21
<i>Butler v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , No. 06 C 5400, 2008 WL 474367 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2008).....	14, 23
<i>Cates v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-5980, 2017 WL 1862640 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2017).....	24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	13
<i>Condry v. UnitedHealth Group Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00183, 2018 WL 3203046 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Condry v. UnitedHealth Group Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00183, 2019 WL 2552776 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Condry v. UnitedHealth Group Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00183, 2019 WL 7050114 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Condry v. UnitedHealth Group Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-00183, 2019 WL 7489864 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2019).....	12, 22
<i>Davis v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 15-cv-2342, 2017 WL 1155350 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2017).....	19
<i>Dennis F. v. Aetna Life Ins.</i> , No. 12-cv-02819, 2013 WL 5377144 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2013).....	21

Doiron v. Conseco Health,
279 Fed. App’x 313 (5th Cir. 2008)18

DWFII Corp. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
469 F. App’x 762 (11th Cir. 2012)21

Ferrer v. CareFirst, Inc.,
Case No. 1:16-cv-02162, Dkt. 30-124

Flanagan v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
242 F.R.D. 421 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....21

Graddy v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.,
No. 4:09-cv-84, 2010 WL 670081 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 19, 2010).....21

Holmes v. Godinez,
311 F.R.D. 177 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....21

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Schs.,
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012)23

Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011)14, 23, 24

Lindemann v. Mobil Oil Corp.,
79 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1996)22

McCaster v. Darden Rests., Inc.,
845 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 2017)14

McDaniel v. Qwest Commc’ns Corp.,
No. 05 C 1008, 2006 WL 1476110 (N.D. Ill. May 23, 2006)23

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)20

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)18, 22

Pella Corp. v. Saltzman,
606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)21

Phillips v. Sheriff of Cook County,
828 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2016)14, 15, 17, 21

Portis v. City of Chicago,
347 F. Supp. 2d 573 (N.D. Ill. 2004)22

Sierakowski v. Ryan,
223 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2000)22

Simic v. City of Chicago,
851 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2017)22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....14, 15

Wit v. United Behavioral Health,
317 F.R.D. 106 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2016).....20

York v. Wellmark, Inc.,
No. 4:16-cv-00627, 2019 WL 1493715 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 28, 2019)..... *passim*

Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.,
253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)4

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)(B)18

Mont. Admin. Code § 37.108.2196

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....6

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(2).....20

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(3)(i)-(ii).....5, 15

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(4).....5

45 C.F.R. § 156.2306

45 C.F.R. § 156.230(b)6

50 Ill. Admin. Code § 2051.3106

50 Ill. Admin. Code § 2051.310(a)(5)6

N. M. Admin. Code § 13.10.22.8(A)6

N. M. Admin. Code § 13.10.22.8(D)6

Tex. Admin. Code § 3.3704(f).....6

Other Authorities

[https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/laws/affordable-care-act/for-employers-and-advisers/aca-implementation-fqs;](https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/laws-and-regulations/laws/affordable-care-act/for-employers-and-advisers/aca-implementation-fqs).....5

<https://www.hrsa.gov/womens-guidelines-2016/index.html>4
